MISCELLANEOUS PLANNING ITEM
REPORT TO COUNCIL

INVENTORY of MUNICIPAL RESERVE
April 16, 2025

INVENTORY OF MUNICIPAL RESERVE PARCELS IN THE COUNTY

LANDOWNER: Foothills County

REQUEST: To review and discuss the inventory of Municipal Reserve parcels throughout the County

DIVISION NO: ALL | FILE MANAGER: Heather Hemingway and Donna Fowler

PURPOSE OF REQUEST

Council requested to review and discuss the inventory of existing Municipal Reserve parcels in the County.

BACKGROUND

On March 12, 2025 Council made the following motion subsequent to a public hearing regarding the
disposition of a portion of a municipal reserve parcel in the Silvertip community.

That Council postpone its decision on Municipal Reserve disposition and redesignation of the 1.88 +/- acre
portion plan of Plan 9812597, Lot 26 MR, SW 18-20-28 W4M to June 11, 2025 and request that
administration prepare a report for Councils consideration including an inventory of existing Municipal
Reserve Parcels within Foothills County.

As such, Council is requested to review the contents of this staff report and provide direction as necessary.

Council may recall an in-camera item regarding “Sale of Municipally Owned properties” had been provided
to Council on February 15", 2023. Council did not provide a motion or direction after that discussion.

ATTACHMENTS PROVIDED

Attached are spreadsheets of all the parcels in the County which have the Municipal Reserve suffix.

Not all parcels are developable or desirable for disposition. There are linear MRs that provide physical
connection for pedestrian use. There are MRs that that contain seasonal wetlands. There are MRs that
have been created by bylaw after they were purchased by the County. Some MRs are Provincial buy-out
properties.

The attachment provides Council with an inventory of the MRs across the County as well as by Electoral
division. A webmap has been prepared which allow Council to spatially locate the MRs across the County,
as well as click on them to see various attributes.



COUNCIL ACTION REQUESTED:

Council is requested to provide administration with suggested MRs for disposition within their division, if they
feel strongly about certain parcels. Report will be developed for Council’s consideration before any public

hearings are contemplated. If Council members prefer, administration can bring suggested parcels to Council
for consideration in the motion below.

Council is respectfully requested to consider the following motion:
Council direct administration to prepare reports that illustrate up to seven municipal reserve parcels for
potential disposition in each electoral division for Council’s consideration and direction. The purpose of

the reports is to provide sufficient information for Council to consider a motion to direct administration to
proceed to public hearing for the purposes of MR disposition.

APPENDICES

e Spreadsheets of MR lands
e Web map showing MR lands



Municipal Reserve Lands by Council Division

1 17 414.22 31.08%
2 21 225.46 16.92%
3 17 62.32 4.68%
4 48 216.7 16.26%
5 34 131.18 9.84%
6 21 112.112 8.41%
7 46 170.72 12.81%
Total 204 1332.712

Muncipal Reserve Acreage by Divsion

Bl @2 3 B4 B> @6 W7

* Division 1 is Artificially High Due to a few large portions of land that were purchased due to flood buyouts and the ASB shop



Municipal Reserve Land Division 1

NW 19-17-28 W4
SW 7-20-28 W4
SW 19-17-28 W4
NW 19-17-28 W4
E 13-20-29 W4
SW 19-19-28 W4
NE 33-18-29 W4
S 18-20-28 W4
SW 18-20-28 W4
SW 13-19-27 W4
SW 13-20-29 W4
SW 18-20-28 W4
SW 14-19-29 W4
W 7-20-28 W4
NW 7-20-28 W4
SE 2-18-28 W4
SW 26-17-27 W4

Plan 9112017 Blk 2 Lot 9MR
Plan 9912037 Blk B Lot 5MR
Plan 1211815 Blk 5 Lot 15MR
Plan 9112017 Blk 1 Lot 10MR
Plan 0512781 Blk 2 Lot 3MR
Plan 0713900 Blk 1 Lot 5SMR
Plan 9310684 Lot 4AMR

Plan 0010369 Lot 65MR

Plan 9812597 Lot 4AMR

Plan 9411786 Blk 1 Lot 8SMR
Plan 1513263 Blk 3 Lot IMR
Plan 9812597 Lot 26MR

Plan 1910534 Blk 3 Lot IMR
Plan 0811128 Blk 1 Lot 2MR
Plan 2311761 Blk 1 Lot SMR
Plan 2111089 Blk 1 Lot 1IMR
Plan 1912285 Blk 1 Lot IMR

Hamlet of Cayley

Hamlet of Aldersyde

Hamlet of Cayley
Hamlet of Cayley

Silver Tip Ranch
Silver Tip Ranch
Hamlet of Blackie

0.150
0.250
0.640
0.670
1.490
1.770
2.140
2.870
3.510
3.880
7.610
14.280
15.000
47.340
67.460
86.240
158.920

MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MLR

A-INR
MR
MR



Municipal Reserve Land Division 2

Plan Block Lot
————_

NW 12-20-1 W5 Plan 0111273 Blk 1 Lot 5SMR 2.290

NE 13-20-1 W5 Plan 0911443 Blk 4 Lot 4AMR Sundance Trail Estates

NE 13-20-1 W5 Plan 2111219 Blk 3 Lot 11MR Sundance Trail Estates

NE 33-19-1 W5 Plan 0815578 Blk 2 Lot 2MR Pristine Hills

NE 5-18-1 W5 Plan 9110840 Lot IMR

SW 16-19-2 W5 Plan 9913417 Blk 2MR

NE 11-20-1 W5 Plan 1210377 Blk 1 Lot 13MR

NE 12-20-1 W5 Plan 9912416 Lot 11MR

SE 13-20-1 W5 Plan 9811757 Lot 6MR Wapiti Ridge Estates

NE 26-20-2 W5 Plan 0012073 Blk 3MR 68.78



Municipal Reserve Land Division 3

Plan Block Lot
————_

SE 26-21-3 W5 Plan 9511320 Blk 6MR

NW 2-21-3 W5 Plan 0212953 Blk 1 Lot IMR

NW 2-20-3 W5 Plan 9312546 Lot 10MR

SE 20-21-4 W5 Plan 9910270 Lot 43MR

SW 14-21-4 W5 Plan 9912665 Blk 2 Lot 4MR

SW 14-21-3 W5 Plan 0510887 Blk 3 Lot 11MR Millarville Country Estates

SE 18-20-2 W5 Plan 9912520 Lot 5SMR

NE 17-21-4 W5 Plan 9710379 Lot 31MR Square Butte




SE 8-22-4 W5
NE 22-22-3 W5
SE 8-22-4 W5
NE 5-22-4 W5
NE 5-22-4 W5
SE 22-22-3 W5
NE 30-22-3 W5
SE 31-22-4 W5
SE 22-22-3 W5
SW 30-22-3 W5
NE 22-22-3 W5
SE 18-22-4 W5
N 33-22-4 W5
SW 29-22-3 W5
SW 34-22-3 W5
SW 29-22-3 W5
SE 28-22-3 W5
SW 29-22-3 W5
SE 1-22-3 W5
S 29-22-3 W5
SW 35-22-3 W5
NE 29-22-3 W5
W 3-22-4 W5
NW 22-22-3 W5
SE 30-22-3 W5
NW 26-22-3 W5
SE 1-22-3 W5
SE 13-22-3 W5
NW 17-22-4 W5
NE 22-22-3 W5
SW 9-22-4 W5
NE 32-22-3 W5
SE 31-22-4 W5
NE 20-22-3 W5
NE 29-22-3 W5
W 3-22-4 W5
NE 34-22-3 W5
NW 33-22-4 W5
NE 5-22-4 W5
SE 8-22-4 W5
NW 18-22-4 W5
E 20-22-2 W5
NW 35-22-4 W5
SE 30-22-3 W5
NE 8-22-3 W5
SE 32-22-3 W5
W 29-22-3 W5
SW 18-22-4 W5

Plan 8311642 Blk 2 Lot 4AMR
Plan 0714431 Blk 2 Lot 3MR
Plan 8311642 Blk 1 Lot 6MR
Plan 0514011 Blk 1 Lot 13MR
Plan 0514011 BIk 1 Lot 12MR
Plan 3420I1C Blk 2 Lot 8BMR
Plan 9812345 Lot 5MR

Plan 0712740 Blk 1 Lot 4AMR
Plan 3420IC Blk 2 Lot 5SMR
Plan 8811146 Blk 2 Lot 18MR
Plan 0214370 Blk 2 Lot 13MR
Plan 9111927 Lot 6MR

Plan 0610379 Blk 2 Lot 20MR
Plan 0811164 Blk 7 Lot 38MR
Plan 9911477 BIk 1 Lot 7MR
Plan 0811164 Blk 7 Lot 40MR
Plan 8910152 Blk 1 Lot 8MR
Plan 0811164 Blk 7 Lot 37MR
Plan 9711174 Lot 5SMR

Plan 0410490 Blk 5 Lot 3MR
Plan 8610457 Blk 1 Lot 6MR
Plan 0512176 Blk 3 Lot 7MR
Plan 0210983 Blk 3 Lot 13MR
Plan 9711262 Blk 1 Lot 4AMR
Plan 8611219 Blk 2 Lot 14MR
Plan 9311146 Blk 2 Lot 6MR
Plan 0412066 Blk 2 Lot 7TMR
Plan 9812081 Lot 5SMR

Plan 0512982 Blk 1 Lot 8BMR
Plan 0214370 Blk 2 Lot 12MR
Plan 9311771 Lot 2MR

Plan 0513746 Blk 1 Lot BMR
Plan 9912841 Lot IMR

Plan 9211521 Lot BMR

Plan 1212693 Blk 4 Lot 11MR
Plan 0210983 Blk 3 Lot 11MR
Plan 9711392 Blk 1 Lot 14MR
Plan 0910411 BIk 3 Lot 5SMR
Plan 0514011 Blk 1 Lot 11MR
Plan 8311642 Blk 3 Lot 5MR
Plan 8811041 Lot IMR

Plan 0512833 Blk 11 Lot IMR
Plan 0310357 Blk 1 Lot IMR
Plan 0410946 Blk 3 Lot IMR
Plan 2211365 Blk 1 Lot 8MR
Plan 0711951 BIk 2 Lot 13MR
Plan 0715672 Blk 2 Lot 14MR
Plan 8311214 BIk 2 Lot 5MR

Mountain Woods Estates
Mountain Woods Estates
Hamlet of Priddis

Hamlet of Priddis
Hamlet of Priddis Greens

Hawk's Landing

Hawk's Landing

Hawk's Landing

Hawk's Landing

Ranchers Hill

Hamlet of Priddis Greens

Crestview Ranch Estates

Fish Creek Ranch

Antler Ridge

Moon Ridge Estates
Mountain Woods Estates

Hamlet of Priddis Greens
Whiskey Springs Ridge
Marquis Ranches
Hawk's Landing

Aspen Creek Estates

Municipal Reserve Land Division 4

0.25
0.27
0.36
0.56
0.58
0.77
0.81
0.84
0.85
1.07
1.15
1.16
131
1.83
1.98
1.99
2
2.18
2.37
2.45
2.5
2.77
2.98
3.02
3.19
3.19
3.33
351
3.61
4.12
4.13
4.2
4.23
4.62
5
5.05
5.39
6.19
6.94
6.94
8.01
8.83
9.19
9.77
11.47
12.34
17.01
30.39

MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
CR
MR
MR
RC
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR



SE 2-22-1 W5
SW 36-21-1 W5
NW 36-21-2 W5
SW 35-21-1 W5
SW 35-21-1 W5
NE 27-21-1 W5
S 27-21-1 W5
W 36-21-2 W5
SE 13-21-1 W5
SE 29-21-29 W4
NW 18-22-1 W5
SE 22-21-1 W5
SE 13-21-1 W5
SW 25-21-1 W5
NW 26-21-1 W5
NW 15-21-1 W5
W 36-21-2 W5
SE 2-22-1 W5
SW 18-22-1 W5
NE 26-21-1 W5
NE 20-21-29 W4
SE 26-21-1 W5
SW 18-22-1 W5
SW 24-21-1 W5
NW 26-21-1 W5
NW 36-21-2 W5
NW 25-21-2 W5
SE 12-22-2 W5
SW 7-22-1 W5
SW 35-21-1 W5
SW 17-21-29 W4
W 36-21-2 W5
SE 26-21-1 W5
SW 35-21-1 W5

Plan 9311329 Blk 11 Lot 11MR
Plan 9913335 Lot 4MR

Plan 0010243 Blk 4 Lot 8MR
Plan 1711526 Blk 3 Lot 19MR
Plan 1711526 Blk 3 Lot 22MR
Plan 0611537 Blk 1 Lot 7MR
Plan 0112106 Blk 1 Lot 4AMR
Plan 0211261 Blk 3 Lot 6MR
Plan 0716335 Blk 3 Lot 2MR
Plan 0514125 Blk 5 Lot 4AMR
Plan 0913898 Blk 1 Lot 9MR
Plan 1410534 Blk 2 Lot 4AMR
Plan 8710648 Blk 3MR

Plan 0313126 Blk 1 Lot 4AMR
Plan 0110200 Blk 3 Lot 12MR
Plan 1412645 Blk 1 Lot 20MR
Plan 0211261 Blk 3 Lot 19MR
Plan 9311329 Blk 5 Lot 10MR
Plan 0011459 BIk 6 Lot 2MR
Plan 0312897 Blk 7 Lot 2MR
Plan 0715119 BIk 1 Lot 9MR
Plan 1611163 Blk 3 Lot SMR
Plan 2211999 BIk 7 Lot 9MR
Plan 2011121 Blk 1 Lot 6MR
Plan 0813255 Blk 4 Lot 16 MR
Plan 0010243 Blk 4 Lot 10MR
Plan 9311048 Blk 4AMR

Plan 9810194 Lot 8MR

Plan 0212015 Blk 2 Lot 4AMR
Plan 0812080 Blk 2 Lot IMR
Plan 0714809 Blk 1 Lot 9MR
Plan 0211261 Blk 3 Lot 14MR
Plan 9010114 Lot 15MR

Plan 1711526 Blk 3 Lot 20MR

Ridgemont Estates

Hamilton Heights
Kayla Vista

Wood Valley Estates

Bella Vista Ranch Estates

Eden Park Estates

Wood Valley Estates
Ridgemont Estates

DeWinton Ridge
Bella Vista Ranch Estates

Eden Park Estates

Hawkford Estates
Sulky Ridge Estates

Wood Valley Estates

Hamilton Heights

Municipal Reserve Land Division 5

0.09
0.33
0.89
1.01
141
21
21
2.12
2.43
2.59
2.76
2.86
2.92
2.94
3
3.01
3.04
3.29
SIS
3.71
3.71
3.9
3.98
4.2
4.75
4.84
5.56
5.58
5.66
6.12
6.6
6.62
10.01
13.55

MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
CR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR



NE 5-22-29 W4
NW 5-22-29 W4
SW 4-22-29 W4
SW 4-22-29 W4
SW 7-22-28 W4
NW 1-22-1 W5
NW 1-22-1 W5
SE 12-22-29 W4
NW 1-22-1 W5
NW 31-21-28 W4
NW 31-21-28 W4
NE 1-22-1 W5
SW 28-21-29 W4
SW 28-21-29 W4
NW 31-21-28 W4
S 27-21-29 W4
SE 12-22-29 W4
SW 4-22-29 W4
SW 26-21-29 W4
SE 1-22-1 W5

S 27-21-29 W4

Plan 9210459 Blk 2 Lot 2MR
Plan 9210459 Blk 1 Lot IMR
Plan 1212402 BIk 3 Lot 27MR
Plan 1212402 Blk 5 Lot IMR
Plan 0011305 Lot 5MR

Plan 2311381 Blk 1 Lot 24MR
Plan 2311381 Blk 1 Lot 23MR
Plan 7811301 Blk 1 Lot 16 MR
Plan 2311381 Blk 1 Lot 27MR
Plan 0412602 Blk 8 Lot 6MR
Plan 0613390 Blk 9 Lot 6MR
Plan 0213321 Blk 1 Lot 27MR
Plan 9910867 Blk B Lot 6MR
Plan 9910867 Blk B Lot 7MR
Plan 0112113 BIk 7 Lot 5SMR
Plan 0110429 Lot 18MR

Plan 0210519 BIk 2 Lot 7MR
Plan 1212402 Blk 2 Lot IMR
Plan 0311920 Blk 3 Lot 29MR
Plan 0111512 Blk 8BMR

Plan 1210801 Blk 2 Lot 59MR

Hamlet of Heritage Pointe
Hamlet of Heritage Pointe
Artesia at Heritage Pointe
Artesia at Heritage Pointe

Pine Springs
Pine Springs

Pine Springs

Pinehurst

Norris Coulee Estates
Foxboro Country Estates

Shannon Estates
Hamlet of Heritage Pointe
Norris Coulee Estates

Municipal Reserve Land Division 6

0.001
0.001
0.1
0.32
0.52
0.56
2.06
21
2.24
2.33
2.42
25
2.94
2.98
3.25
5.39
8.23
10.47
17.25
19.79
26.66

MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR



SE 27-20-29 W4
SE 27-20-29 W4
SW 6-21-28 W4
NW 19-20-28 W4
SE 27-20-29 W4
SE 27-20-29 W4
NW 24-21-29 W4
SE 27-20-29 W4
NE 23-21-29 W4
SE 27-20-29 W4
SW 6-21-28 W4
NW 14-21-29 W4
NE 9-21-29 W4
SW 6-21-28 W4
NW 24-21-29 W4
SE 24-20-29 W4
NW 13-20-29 W4
SW 36-20-29 W4
SE 26-20-29 W4
SE 23-21-29 W4
NW 36-20-29 W4
SE 23-21-29 W4
SW 36-20-29 W4
SE 11-21-29 W4
SE 29-21-28 W4
N 23-21-29 W4
SE 26-20-29 W4
NE 10-21-29 W4
SW 1-21-29 W4
NE 16-21-29 W4
SE 15-21-29 W4
SE 27-20-29 W4
NW 15-21-29 W4
NE 9-21-29 W4
SE 23-21-29 W4
NW 14-21-29 W4
NE 23-21-29 W4
SW 23-21-29 W4
NW 13-20-29 W4
S 19-20-28 W4
NW 14-21-29 W4
SE 32-21-28 W4
SE 28-21-28 W4
SW 19-20-28 W4
SE 16-21-29 W4
NW 23-21-29 W4

Plan 1210671 Blk 4 Lot IMR
Plan 1210671 Blk 5 Lot IMR
Plan 9210310 Lot 20MR

Plan 9712075 Lot 9MR

Plan 1210671 Blk 3 Lot 17MR
Plan 1210671 Blk 3 Lot 10MR
Plan 1911959 Blk 3 Lot 1IMR
Plan 1510636 Blk 8 Lot 15MR
Plan 0513900 Blk 5 Lot 9MR
Plan 2210304 Blk 7 Lot 17MR
Plan 9210310 Lot 4MR

Plan 2412369 Blk 3 Lot 19MR
Plan 1310588 Blk 6 Lot 1IMR
Plan 9210310 Lot 19MR

Plan 1911959 BIk 3 Lot 2MR
Plan 0311515 BIk 2 Lot 302MR
Plan 1014863 Blk 3 Lot 7MR
Plan 0813562 Blk 2 Lot 9MR
Plan 0110802 Blk 2 Lot 4AMR
Plan 0810094 Blk 3 Lot 3MR
Plan 0814637 Blk A Lot IMR
Plan 0612104 Blk 2 Lot IMR
Plan 1410063 Blk 2 Lot 16 MR
Plan 9711383 Blk 1 Lot 10MR
Plan 0811239 Blk 10 Lot 2MR
Plan 0811474 Blk 7 Lot 10MR
Plan 1213435 Blk 14 Lot 6MR
Plan 1911911 Blk 1 Lot 5SMR
Plan 0912260 Blk 4 Lot 1IMR
Plan 0311851 Blk 1 Lot 4AMR
Plan 0913032 Blk 7 Lot 5SMR
Plan 1510636 Blk 6 Lot 6MR
Plan 0613958 Blk 5 Lot 9MR
Plan 0613590 Blk 5 Lot 13MR
Plan 0810804 Blk 3 Lot 11MR
Plan 2412369 Blk 3 Lot 20MR
Plan 0513900 Blk 5 Lot IMR
Plan 1111591 BIk 10 Lot 19MR
Plan 1014863 Blk 2 Lot IMR
Plan 0610652 Blk 2 Lot 53MR
Plan 2412369 Blk 3 Lot 22MR
Plan 0513055 BIk 2 Lot BMR
Plan 0212069 Blk 3 Lot 9MR
Plan 0412645 BIk 2 Lot 3BMR
Plan 0112224 Blk 2 Lot 6MR
Plan 0912887 BIk 9 Lot 21MR

Green Haven Estates
Green Haven Estates
Highwood Meadows

Totem Ranch Estates
Green Haven Estates
Green Haven Estates

Green Haven Estates
Cara Ranch Estates
Green Haven Estates
Highwood Meadows
Deer Creek Heights

Highwood Meadows

Country Lane RV Park
Warner Business Park
Casaterra Estates

Ridgeview Estates

Casaterra Estates

Sunset Hills
Harmony Ridge

Sierra West Estates

Green Haven Estates

Aspen Meadows
Ridgeview Estates
Deer Creek Heights
Cara Ranch Estates
Deer Creek Estates
Warner Business Park
Ravencrest

Deer Creek Heights
Sunset Ridge

Coulee View Estates

Willowside Equestrian Esta

Deer Creek Estates

Municipal Reserve Land Division 7

0.39
0.39
0.53
0.57
0.58
0.58
0.81
1.05
1.09
1.11
1.49
2.15

2.3
2.37
2.38
2.47

2.5
2.59
2.77
2.79
2.84
2.91

3.140
3.16
3.16

3.210
3.22

33
3.44
3.53
3.56
3.94

4

4.4
4.82
5.88
6.07
6.38
6.39
6.69
6.83
7.18
7.52
8.36

12.89

12.99

MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR
MR



